

No. 22-40043

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING,
INCORPORATED; RAYMOND A. BEEBE, JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States;
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE BUTTIGIEG, in his official capac-
ity as Secretary of Transportation; DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of Treasury; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

BRIT FEATHERSTON
United States Attorney

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

CASEN B. ROSS

DANIEL WINIK
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7245
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8849*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Review Framework	2
B. Executive Order 14,043	2
C. This Litigation	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Panel Correctly Applied <i>Elgin</i>	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments For Rehearing Are Meritless	8
C. The Mandate Should Not Be Stayed	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 794 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>AFGE v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>AFGE v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Baldwin v. Maggio</i> , 715 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	16
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	15
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1, 12
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden</i> , 30 F.4th 503 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9, 11

JTB Tools & Oilfield Services, LLC v. United States,
831 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2016).....15

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....11

Mylan Laboratories Ltd. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V.,
989 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....15

NTEU v. Bush,
891 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1989).....10

Payne v. Biden,
2022 WL 1500563 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022)..... 10, 11

Rollins v. Marsh,
937 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1991).....2

Rydie v. Biden,
2022 WL 1153249 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2022).....6, 11, 15

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 6, 14

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988).....2

United States v. Short,
181 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999).....11

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 301.....2

5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(2)14

5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(1)(A)14

5 U.S.C. § 1214(b)(2)(B)-(C) 14-15

5 U.S.C. § 1214(c)15

5 U.S.C. § 2302.....14

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)14

5 U.S.C. § 3302.....2

5 U.S.C. § 7301.....2

5 U.S.C. § 7511.....2

5 U.S.C. § 7512.....2

5 U.S.C. § 7513(b).....2

5 U.S.C. § 7513(d).....2

5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1)2

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b).....2

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)-(c).....15

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 752.4044

Exec. Order No. 12,564,
51 Fed. Reg. 32,889 (Sept. 17, 1986)2

Exec. Order No. 14,043,
86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (Sept. 14, 2021)3

Other Authorities:

Safer Federal Workforce Task Force, *Vaccinations*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xe5aC> (last visited May 31, 2022)3, 4, 13

The White House, *White House Report: Vaccination Requirements Are Helping Vaccinate More People, Protect Americans from COVID-19, and Strengthen the Economy*
(Oct. 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xtNTB>.....3
